

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

BLACKROCK CORE BOND PORTFOLIO,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

Defendant.

Index No. 656587/2016

Justice Andrew Borrok (Part 53)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
(1) FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND PROPOSED PLAN OF
ALLOCATION; (2) CERTIFICATION OF THE ACTION AS A CLASS ACTION FOR
SETTLEMENT PURPOSES PURSUANT TO CPLR 901, *ET SEQ.*; AND (3) AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FAIRNESS APPROVAL	4
A. The Settlement Is Fair, Adequate, And Reasonable And Should Be Approved.....	4
1. The Value Of The Benefits Offered To The Class Outweighs The Likelihood Of Plaintiffs’ Success On The Merits.....	6
2. The Parties And Class Members Overwhelmingly Support The Settlement	6
3. Plaintiffs’ And Defendants’ Counsel Are Experienced Litigators Of Class Actions And Support The Settlement.....	7
4. The Settlement Is The Result Of Good Faith, Arm’s Length Negotiations Between The Parties	7
5. The Nature Of The Legal And Factual Issues Was Complex And Untried	9
III. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED.....	10
A. The Settlement Class Is So Numerous That Joinder Of All Members Is Impracticable.....	12
B. There Are Questions Of Law And Fact Common To All Settlement Class Members	13
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical Of The Claims Of The Settlement Class	14
D. Plaintiffs And Plaintiffs’ Counsel Have And Will Fairly And Adequately Protect The Interests Of The Settlement Class	14
E. A Class Action Is Superior To Any Other Method To Adjudicate Settlement Class Members’ Claims	15
F. CPLR 902 Factors Also Support Settlement Class Certification.....	16
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES IS FAIR AND REASONABLE	17
A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Is Entitled To Attorneys’ Fees Under The Substantial Benefit Doctrine.....	17

B. The Requested Fee Is Fair When Compared To Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Lodestar.....19

1. The Novelty And Difficulty Of The Questions Involved And The Skill Displayed In Presenting Them21

2. The Preclusion Of Other Employment To Pursue This Contingent Action.....21

3. The Results Obtained.....22

4. Awards In Similar Cases.....22

C. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Be Awarded Reimbursement Of Expenses Advanced During The Litigation23

V. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ackerman v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 683 N.Y.S.2d 179 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 1998)	5
<i>In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 2149094 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2012)	23
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	11, 17
<i>Ammon v. Suffolk Cty., Dep't of Consumer Affairs</i> , 396 N.Y.S.2d 317 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 1977), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , 413 N.Y.S.2d 469 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 1979)	17
<i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010).....	15
<i>Blackrock Allocation Target Shares: Series S Portfolio, et al. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2017 WL 3610511 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2017).....	10
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	22
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 682 N.Y.S.2d 170 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep't 1998).....	11
<i>In re Cablevision Sys. Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 868 N.Y.S.2d 456 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. 2008)	18
<i>Cen. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Cherner v. Transitron Elec. Corp.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 55 (D. Mass. 1963)	20
<i>Chimenti v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 467 N.Y.S.2d 357 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 1983)	16
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)	23
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	20

<i>City of New York v. Maul</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 499 (2010)	12
<i>In re Colt Indus. S'holder Litig.</i> , 155 A.D.2d, 553 N.Y.S.2d 138 (1990)	5, 6, 7
<i>In re Colt Indus. S'holder Litig.</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 185, 565 N.Y.S.2d 755 (1991)	4, 23
<i>In re Coordinated Title Ins. Cases</i> , 784 N.Y.S.2d 919 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004)	13
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Grp.</i> , 2011 WL 13263367 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2011)	23
<i>In re Facebook Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	23
<i>Fiala v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 899 N.Y.S.2d 531 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2010)	6, 7
<i>Fixed Income Shares: Series M v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	10
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)	23
<i>Flemming v. Barnwell Nursing Home & Health Facilities, Inc.</i> , 56 A.D.3d 162 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008)	19
<i>Flemming v. Barnwell Nursing Home & Health Facilities, Inc.</i> , 766 N.Y.S.2d 241 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep't 2003)	16
<i>Friar v. Vanguard Holding Co.</i> , 434 N.Y.S.2d 698 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 1980)	13
<i>Gordon v. Verizon Commc'ns</i> , 2017 WL 442871 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't Feb. 2, 2017)	19
<i>Hallock v. State of N.Y.</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 224, 485 N.Y.S.2d 510 (1984)	4
<i>Hibbs v. Marvel Enters.</i> , 797 N.Y.S.2d 463 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2005)	6
<i>In re HSBC Bank U.S.A., N.A., Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 49 Misc. 3d 1211(A), 29 N.Y.S.3d 847, 2015 WL 6698518 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Oct. 27, 2015)	8, 9
<i>Jacobs v. Macy's, Inc.</i> , 792 N.Y.S.2d 574 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 2005)	11

<i>Klein v. Robert's Am. Gourmet Food, Inc.</i> , 808 N.Y.S.2d 766 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 2006)	4, 6, 8, 11
<i>Klurfeld v. Equity Enters., Inc.</i> , 79 A.D.2d 124, 436 N.Y.S.2d 303 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 1981)	5
<i>Lamarca v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co., Inc.</i> , 847 N.Y.S.2d 897 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2007).....	13, 14
<i>Low v. Van Nostrand</i> , 270 N.Y.S.2d 111 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 1966)	18
<i>Lowenschuss v. Bluhdorn</i> , 613 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Marisol A. ex rel. Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 185 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), <i>aff'd sub nom</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Michels v. Phoenix Home Life Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 95/5318, 1997 WL 1161145 (N.Y. Sup. Jan. 7, 1997)	passim
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	22
<i>In re New York Cty. Data Entry Worker Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 616 N.Y.S.2d 424 (N.Y. Sup. 1994).....	4
<i>In re Philip Servs. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 959299 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2007)	23
<i>Phoenix Light SF Ltd. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 2017 WL 3973951 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2017).....	10
<i>Pludeman v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc.</i> , 904 N.Y.S.2d 372 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2010)	14
<i>In re Priceline.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007)	23
<i>Pruitt v. Rockefeller Ctr. Props., Inc.</i> , 574 N.Y.S.2d 672 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 1991)	15
<i>Rahmey v. Blum</i> , 95 A.D.2d 294 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 1983)	19, 20
<i>Riordan v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 977 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Roth v. Phoenix Cos., Inc.</i> , 50 N.Y.S.3d 835 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2017)	12

Simon v. Cunard Line Ltd.,
428 N.Y.S.2d 952 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1980) 11

Sternberg v. Citicorp Credit Servs., Inc.,
110 Misc. 2d 804 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1981) 20

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
209 F.R.D. 251 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 14

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 7

Wash. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Village Mall Townhouses, Inc.,
90 Misc. 2d 227 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1977) 20

Weinberg v. Hertz Corp.,
499 N.Y.S.2d 693 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1986) 13, 14

Wilder v. May Dep’t Stores Co.,
804 N.Y.S.2d 423 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2005) 12

Willson v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.,
1995 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 652 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 31, 1995) 18, 20

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

CPLR

901..... 16

901(a) 12

901(a)(1) 12

901(a)(2) 13

901(a)(3) 14

901(a)(4) 14

901(a)(5) 16

902(2)..... 17

902(4)..... 17

902(5)..... 17

908..... 1, 4, 5

909..... 18
